
AGENDA FOR

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Contact:: Julie Gallagher
Direct Line: 0161 2536640
E-mail: julie.Gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Health and Wellbeing Board

Members : Pat Jones-Greenhalgh (Vice-Chair), Dave Bevitt, 
Mark Carriline, Stuart North, Lesley Jones, Jo Marshall, Barbara 
Barlow, Dr Kiran Patel, Councillor Roy Walker, Councillor 
Sharon Briggs, Councillor Trevor Holt (Chair), Councillor 
Rishi Shori and Jon Aspinall

Dear Member/Colleague

Health and Wellbeing Board

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board which will be held as follows:-

Date: Thursday, 21 July 2016

Place: Meeting Rooms A&B Bury Town Hall , Knowsley Street, 
Bury BL9 0SW

Time: 6.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes: **** Please note there will be a pre-meeting 
briefing for Board members only commencing at 
5.15pm****



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda, and if 
so, to formally declare that interest.

3  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6)

Minutes of the meeting held on the 14th June are attached.

4  MATTERS ARISING  (Pages 7 - 14)

Forward plan attached.

5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
on any matters for which the Board is responsible.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required. 

6  CITY OF MANCHESTER SINGLE HOSPITAL SITE UPDATE  

Stuart North Chief Operating Officer, Bury CCG and Professor Matt Makin, 
Medical Director, Pennine Acute NHS Trust will report at the meeting. 

7  NHS ENGLAND QUARTERLY COMMISSIONING REPORT  (Pages 15 - 
44)

A representative of NHS England will report at the meeting. Report 
attached.

8  TOBACCO CONTROL ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 45 - 56)

Jon Hobday, Public Health Consultant will present at the meeting.  Papers 
attached.

9  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 57 - 72)

The Social Development Manager will report at the meeting.  Report 
attached.

10  PRIORITY ONE UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 73 - 76)

Mark Carriline, Executive Director, Children and Families will report at the 
meeting.  Report attached.



11  HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 77 - 110)

Barbara Barlow, Chair of Healthwatch will report at the meeting.  Report 
attached.

12  JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT UPDATE  

Jon Hobday, Public Health Consultant will report at the meeting.

13  DEVOLUTION MANCHESTER UPDATE  

Stuart North, Chief Operating Officer, Bury CCG will report at the 
meeting.

14  COMMUNICATION AND MARKETING UPDATE  

Heather Crozier, the Social Development Manager will report at the 
meeting.

15  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.

16  SUB GROUP MINUTES FOR INFORMATION  (Pages 111 - 142)

 Children’s Safeguarding Board Minutes - (Priority 1) 
 Children’s Trust Board Minutes (Priority 1)
 Bury Integrated Health and Social Care Board Minutes (Priority 2, 3 & 

4)
 Adults Safeguarding Board Minutes (Priority 4)
 Carbon Reduction Board Minutes (Priority 5)
 Housing Strategy Programme Board Minutes (Priority 5)



This page is intentionally left blank



25

Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting: 14 June 2016

Present: Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing Trevor Holt 
(Chair); Leader of the Council, Councillor Rishi Shori; 
Chair, Healthwatch, Barbara Barlow; Councillor Roy 
Walker, Opposition Member, Health and Wellbeing; Chair 
Bury CCG, Dr K. Patel; Chief Operating Officer Bury 
CCG; Executive Director Communities and Wellbeing, 
Pat Jones Greenhalgh; Executive Director Children, 
Young People and Culture, Mark Carriline; Councillor 
Sharon Briggs, Cabinet Member for Children and 
Families

Also in attendance: Representing Lesley Jones, Jon Hobday, Public Health 
Consultant
David Hanley, Chair Bury Safeguarding Adult’s Board
Bev Worthington, Policy Lead, Neighbourhood Working
Heather Crozier – Health and Wellbeing Board Policy 
Lead.
Chloe McCann – Assistant Improvement Advisor, 
Corporate Policy Team
Julie Gallagher – Democratic Services.

Apologies: Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health
Dave Bevitt, Representing B3SDA
Jo Marshall, Chief Inspector, Bury Division
Jon Aspinall, Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue 
Service.

Public attendance: No members of the public were in attendance

HWB.38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.
 

HWB.39 MINUTES

Delegated decision:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 April 2016 be approved as 
a correct record.

HWB.40 MATTERS ARISING

The Principal Democratic Services Officer reported that further to 
consideration of HWB.881 item, Issues Affecting the Health of Refugees 
and People Seeking Asylum; the former Chair of the HWB, Councillor 
Simpson wrote to the Department of Health.  A response from Lord Prior of 
Brampton, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for NHS Productivity 
(Lords) was circulated to Members of the Board.

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 3



26

HWB.41 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no members of the public present.

HWB.42 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA)

Jon Hobday, Public Health Consultant attended the Board to provide an 
update to members in respect of the JSNA.  The Public Health Consultant 
reported that he had meet with representatives from Pennine Care’s Military 
Veterans service and Regional Asylum Activism Project. 

The Military Veterans service would like information incorporating into the 
JSNA in respect of demographic information, rank on discharge, types of 
conditions.  Discussions are still ongoing with the asylum representatives.

Delegated decision: 

The JSNA update be noted.

HWB.43 ADULT SAFEGUARDING AND GOVERNANCE

The Health and Wellbeing Board considered a verbal presentation from 
David Hanley, Chair of Bury’s Adult Safeguarding Board.  The presentation 
contained the following information:

The Safeguarding Adults Board is multi-agency partnership that meets to 
ensure that all agencies work together to minimise the risk of abuse and to 
protect vulnerable adults effectively when abuse has occurred or may have 
occurred. The Board is committed to learning from experience and to a 
process of continuous improvement. 

Following the introduction of the Care Act, the Adults Safeguarding Board is 
now a Statutory Board and must produce a Strategic Plan as well as 
develop a good working relationship with the HWB.

The main focus of the Board is twofold; firstly how the Board deals with 
suspected or identified abuse and secondly how can the Board reduce the 
risk of abuse occurring.  The Adult’s Safeguarding Board Chair reported 
that the prevention agenda needs to be undertaken on a much wider 
footprint.  The Chair of the Adult’s Safeguarding Board asked that the HWB 
are involved and take an interest in safeguarding, to reduce the risk and 
should hold to account the Safeguarding Board.  Similarly the Adult’s 
Safeguarding Board should have a reciprocal arrangement that means they 
too can hold the HWB to account. 

Members of the Board discussed the relationship between the HWB and the 
Adult’s Safeguarding Board.  

The CCG Chief Operating Officer reported that the CCG are interested in 
undertaking work that would support prevention and reduction of risk of 
adult abuse as well as reviewing how the HWB Strategy may mitigate some 
of this risk.

The Executive Director, Communities and Wellbeing commented that she 
supports the principal that the HWB should challenge the work of the 

Document Pack Page 2



27

Adult’s Safeguarding Board while at the same time working with the Board 
to mitigate risk.  

Members discussed a proposal from the Chair of the Adult’s Safeguarding 
Board to establish a task and finish group with representatives from the 
HWB and the Adult’s Safeguarding Board to scrutinise the work of the 
Safeguarding Board.  Members did however express concern that an 
additional group/body did not introduce a further tier of 
assurance/bureaucracy.

Delegated Decision

David Hanley, Chair Bury Safeguarding Board following consultation with 
officers will provide a written report to a future meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board outlining his proposals for closer workings between the 
Board and the Adults Safeguarding Board.   

HWB.44 NEIGHBOURHOOD WORKING

Bev Worthington, Project Lead, Neighbourhood Working attended the 
meeting to provide members of the Board with a further update in respect 
of the proposals.  The presentation contained the following information:

 A key programme of work, driven by Team Bury designed to reduce 
reliance on public services, improve the quality of the environment 
and reduce health and wellbeing inequalities.  

 “Wellbeing” includes the wider determinants of health such as income 
and employment, housing opportunities, reduced crime (and fear of 
crime), physical activity, etc.

 Programme is a framework for the co-ordination of transformational 
change across Bury, as the Borough’s response to the local, regional 
and national priorities and initiatives

 It will engage with communities and providers at township level to 
secure better outcomes

Jo Marshall and Pat Jones Greenhalgh will act as Programme leads in 
respect of delivery of the programme and there are five enabling work 
streams, these include; community engagement; service models; outcomes 
and monitoring; asset mapping and social capacity development.

The Project lead reported that a performance management approach will be 
adopted that focuses on outcomes, monitoring and evidencing progress 
towards these, to determine if anyone is better off.  For both the indicators 
and measures underneath the defined outcomes a scorecard will be 
generated.  The Results Scorecard software purchased recently by the 
Council enables instant creation and live data monitoring of the scorecards.

 Members of the Board discussed the proposals, the community engagement 
and the measures of success.  Members sought assurances in respect of the 
community engagement undertaken and the use of up to date data to 
successful measure the programmes’ success.

Delegated Decision

The presentation be noted.

Document Pack Page 3



28

HWB.45 CITY OF MANCHESTER SINGLE HOSPITAL SITE UPDATE

Stuart North, Chief Operating Officer Bury CCG, provided members with a 
verbal update in respect of the proposals for a City of Manchester single 
hospital site.  A stakeholder briefing had been circulated to Members in 
advance of the meeting.

In January 2016 the Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board commissioned 
the City of Manchester Single Hospital Service Review to look at the 
benefits that might be achieved from closer working and alignment between 
hospital services and how this could be effectively delivered.  Stage one of 
the report was published in April 2016; this part of the review involved 
extensive engagement with clinicians.  Stage two was published on the 8th 
June.  The stage two report, outlines proposals for the creation of a new 
organisation which would take responsibility for the full range of services 
provided by: Central Manchester Foundation Trust, University of South 
Manchester and North Manchester General Hospital.

The Key recommendation of the Stage two report, is that the Trust Boards 
should enter into discussions to consider how the creation of a single 
organisation to run hospital services in Manchester would be best achieved.

The Chief Operating Officer, Bury CCG reported work is now underway to 
understand and evaluate the impact that the realignment of North 
Manchester General might have on the sustainability of the remaining 
services provided by Pennine Acute NHS Trust.

The Chief Operating Officer reported that the CCG, the Pennine Acute NHS 
Trust and the Local Authority will work together to evaluate the impact of 
the proposal to transfer NMGH out of the Acute Trust.  

Questions and Comments were invited from those present at the meeting 
and the following points were made:

The Chief Operating Officer reported that whilst this uncertainty remains is 
Acute Trust is struggling to recruit experienced staff.   

Members of the Board expressed their concerns about the proposals and 
the viability of the Pennine Acute NHS Trust if NMGH was transferred into a 
city of Manchester single hospital site.

Delegated Decision

The Chief Operating Officer, Bury CCG will provide a report to the next 
meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board detailing the potential impact of 
the proposals to remove North Manchester General Hospital out of the 
Pennine Acute NHS Trust and into a City of Manchester single hospital 
service.

HWB.46 GREATER MANCHESTER DEVOLUTION UPDATE

The Chief Operating Officer reported that Devolution Manchester 
implementation continues at pace.  The CCG and Local Authority can now 
apply to access the £450 million transformation fund, to support 
Devolution.

Document Pack Page 4



29

The Chief Operating Officer reported that the Devolution Manchester Joint 
Commissioning Board will meet in public and it would be beneficial if the 
minutes of this meeting would be circulate with the agenda for the Health 
and Wellbeing Board.

As a result of Devolution the Chief Operating Officer commented that it 
will be Greater Manchester as a whole who will be held to account for 
performance not individual areas.  Devolution Manchester commences at 
what is a very difficult time for the NHS, Greater Manchester recently 
reported the worst performance figures in the country in respect of the 
four hour A&E target.

  Delegated Decision

  The update be noted.

HWB.47 LOCALITY PLAN UPDATE

The Executive Director, Communities attended the meeting and provide 
members of the Board with an update in respect of the Borough’s Locality 
Plan.  The presentation contained the following information:

The Locality plan was initially submitted in October 2015 and was finalised 
in November 2015, the transformation plan has subsequently been 
develop and a two further for Locality plan workshops will take place in 
May and June 2016.

The plan will focus on key work areas
 Radical upgrade in public health
 Transforming community based care and support 
 Standardising Acute Hospital Care
 Standardising Clinical Support and back office services 
 Enabling better care 

The Executive Director, Communities reported that the locality plan will be 
updated, the high level finance and activity figures will be re-worked and 
programmes will be allocated to lead members of staff.

Delegated Decision

The update be noted.

HWB.48 COMMUNICATION AND MARKETING UPDATE

The Social Development Manager provided members with a verbal update 
in respect of work undertaken to promote the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
The HWB website is now live, members profiles as well as the Board’s 
terms of reference and Strategy have been included on the site.

HWB.49 HEALTHWATCH UPDDATE

The Healthwatch Chair reported that Healthwatch Bury will be moving 
location to Europa House in Bury and will be recruiting to the Chief 
Operating Officer position imminently.

Document Pack Page 5



30

HWB.50 SUB GROUP MINUTES FOR INFORMATION

   

Councillor Trevor Holt
Chair
(Note:  The meeting started at 2pm and ended at 4pm)

Document Pack Page 6



12.07.2016                                                    Health & Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2016/17 

1

Board 
Date

Member Development 
Session

Interactive 
discussion/ focus

Agenda Items 

Discussion  JSNA – Lesley Jones Verbal Up
[...]
               Health & Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2016/17 

7

Member Development 
Session 

Interactive 
discussion/ focus

Agenda 
Items

Priority 5

Discussion

Decision

TBC

April 
2017 

 Local Care Order

Discussions around 
aspects of the Local 
Care Order

Draft Agenda 


Information Mins of Health & Wellbeing Board Sub Groups
 (Children’s Safeguarding Board Minutes - (Priority 1) 
 Children’s Trust Board Minutes (Priority 1)
 Bury Integrated Health and Social Care Board Minutes 

(Priority 2, 3 & 4)
 Adults Safeguarding Board Minutes (Priority 4)
 Carbon Reduction Board Minutes (Priority 5)
 Housing Strategy Programme Board Minutes (Priority 5)

Items TBC

 NHS England Quarterly Commissioning Report – Rob Bellingham

PNA – Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
  
  

Greater Manchester 
Primary Care 
Commissioning 
Quarter Four Report 
2015/16  
Greater Manchester  

 

Document Pack Page 15 Agenda Item 7



2 

 

Contents 
  
Contents ..................................................................................................................... 2 

1 Primary Care Contracting .................................................................................... 4 

1.1 Overview ....................................................................................................... 4 

1 Key Outputs from 2015/16 in Primary Care ......................................................... 4 

1.1.1 Greater Manchester Co-Commissioning ................................................. 6 
1.1.2 GP Contracts Team Overview ................................................................ 7 
1.1.1 Dental Contracts Team Overview ........................................................... 7 

1.1.2 Optometry and Pharmacy Team Overview ............................................. 7 
1.1.3 Financial Position Overview – Month 12 Final Outturn ........................... 7 

1.1.4 Primary Care Fi
[...]
and 14.7% in the North West. 

16.4 16.6
15.3

13.6 13.0

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

% of Mums with a smoking
status at time of delivery

Smoking Status at Time of Delivery

Document Pack Page 48



5

The work being undertaken in Bury

The current strategy for tobacco control in Bury aims to reduce the prevalence of smoking 
year on year by:

 Enabling smokers in Bury who want to quit, being able to quit with the right support.
 Tackling the accessibility of tobacco products for young people, particularly in 

relation to illegal and illicit tobacco, underage sales and niche products.
 Protecting children, families and communities from the effects of secondhand 

smoke.
 Communication/public health campaigns.

In Bury, work has been undertaken around 4 key areas.

Objective 1. Enabling smokers in Bury who want to quit, being able to quit with the right 
support.

Stop Smoking Services

In 2014/5, 429 people are recorded as successfully achieving a 4 week quit; this is down 
from 445 the previous year. 365 CO validated quits were recorded in the same period, 
against 398 in 2013/14. During this period, 62% of Bury residents who set a quit date 
achieved a successful 4 week quit demonstrating that the services in Bury are effective at 
providing stop smoking support. However, the issue in Bury relates to the ‘reach’ of services 
in being able to recruit the necessary numbers of smokers into stop smoking support. 

Next Steps

Work must be undertaken to increase the number of people achieving a quit. The number 
of people identified as having a smoking status and accessing stop smoking support must be 
prioritized by developing links and referral pathways with wider service networks e.g. 
CMHT, GP’s. The use of GP practice records of smoking status of patients must be explored 
as this would afford the opportunity target support directly to smokers in Bury The message 
that any contact with a Bury resident is an opportun
[...]
people, particularly in 
relation to illegal and illicit tobacco, underage sales and niche products.

Bury Trading Standards team receives intelligence from many sources on the availability of 
illicit tobacco products. During 2015 16,088 counterfeit cigarettes and 10.6kg of 
counterfeit/Non-UK duty paid hand-rolling tobacco was seized.

10 complaints were received in relation to underage tobacco sales, with 50 visits to 
premises being made, resulting in three written or verbal warnings being issued.
In the same period, 2 complaints were received regarding underage sales of nicotine 
inhaling products resulting in 1 written or verbal warning being issued to a retailer.

Next Steps

Maintain the strong links with Bury Trading Standards team to ensure that the positive work 
to tackle sales of illicit tobacco and underage sales continues into 2016.

Objective 3. Protecting children, families and communities from the effects of secondhand 
smoke.

During 2015, all school nurses received training in smoking cessation from the Lifestyle 
Service Health Trainers on VBA (very brief advice). The bulk of the work carried out by 
school nurses’ relating to tobacco is on a one to one basis in drop in sessions and when 
carrying out health assessments in schools and other settings. Precise detail on the number 
of interventions delivered by the school nurses is pending an update from their 
performance department. No specific projects or group work to tackle tobacco was 
undertaken during 2015 by the School Nurse team.

Operation Smokestorm is an internet based educational programme which teaches not only 
about the health harms of tobacco, but also the ethical issues such as the child labour 
associated with illicit tobacco, and the way products are marketed by tobacco companies. 
Following the Public Health funded pilot in 2014, there was a failure to evaluate the scheme 
and funding was not continued into 2015. Although schools reported that the scheme was 
positive, they w
[...]
3 Minutes of previous meeting
	4 Matters Arising
	7 NHS England Quarterly Commissioning Report
	8 Tobacco Control Annual Report
	Report Template - Health and Wellbeing Board (2)

	9 Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report
	HWB annual report FINAL 01 06 2016 v2

	10 Priority One Update Report
	11 Healthwatch Annual Report
	HW Bury AR 2015-16  (V003)

	16 Sub Group Minutes for Information
	Childrens Trust Minutes - 10-3-16
	Health and Social Care Partnership Board 20161905-DPMinutes FINAL approved by Margaret O'Dwyer
	HSPB Minutes for 06 06 2016 - HWB Final
	02.25.16 Notes of Meeting Carbon Reduction and Climate Change Board




Minutes of the meeting


101

Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting: 21 July 2016

Present: Councillor T Holt (in the Chair)
Councillors R Walker, S Briggs and R Shori

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Jones, Barbara Barlow and Kiran Patel

HWB.161 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in respect of any items on the agenda 
to be considered at the meeting.

HWB.162 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Delegated decision:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 June 2016 be approved as a 
correct record

HWB.163 MATTERS ARISING 

Adult Safeguarding and Governance – it was reported that no report had been 
received to outline proposals for closer workings between the Board and the 
Adults Safeguarding Board. A report would be submitted to the next scheduled 
meeting.

HWB.164 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked.

HWB.165 CITY OF MANCHESTER SINGLE HOSPITAL SITE UPDATE 

Matthew Makin Pennine Acute NHS Trust provided an update on the proposals 
for the City of Manchester Single Hospital Site (SHS). Matthew gave an 
overview and stated that care service provision in Manchester was fragmented 
with variations in the success of clinical outcomes for patients, variations in 
specialist opinions and the length of hospital stays across the city. Clinical care 
services are currently provided over three major hospital sites in Manchester 
(University Hospital South Manchester (UHSM); Central Manchester Foundation 
Trust (CMFT) and Pennine Acute Trust (PAT).

Manchester City Council Health and Wellbeing Board (MCCHWB) had appointed 
Sir Jonathon Michael as an Independent Review Director with a commission to 
produce a report on the proposed SHS. The review was set out in two phases:- 

Phase 1 – Benefits Assessment (completed April 2016)



Health and Wellbeing Board, 21 July 2016

102

Phase 2 – Governance and Organisational Arrangements 
(recommendations submitted to the Manchester City Council Health 
and Wellbeing Board on 8 June 2016. A copy of the report had been 
circulated.)

The review has recommended the creation of a new NHS Trust to encompass the 
three hospitals in Manchester (UHSM, CMFT and PAT). This would deliver a Local 
Care Organisation and enable a single commissioning function that would also 
support the Manchester Locality Plan. The MCCHWB agreed to request CMFT, 
UHSM and PAT to enter into discussions to consider the creation of a new single 
organisation and to provide an initial assessment on implementation requirements 
and timescale. 

The outcome of the discussions would be reported back to the MCCHWB within 6 
weeks. In addition, the review also highlighted that further discussions were 
required on the strategic alignment between the Manchester Single Hospital 
Service review and the North East sector review. This would include minimising 
any adverse impact from the realignment of North Manchester General Hospital on 
the sustainability of either the remaining clinical services provided by Pennine 
Acute Trust or the proposed new City wide Hospital Trust.

The Chair invited questions.

Mark Carriline made the point that the proposal appeared to be an annexation of 
services and asked what regard had been given to the rest of the health care 
services outside of the city area when the decision was made on Manchester 
based services?

It was reported that within the North East sector clinicians had been involved at 
engagement events to discuss the benefits and interdependency of Healthier 
Together. The view of Sir Jonathon Michael was that Manchester would gain 
significant benefits from the formation of a single hospital based unit.

Councillor Shori stated that that proposals could result in significant change to 
health service provision and asked if the reasons behind the proposals were 
improved outcomes for patients or just financial. The proposals may also have 
an impact on the services provided at Fairfield Hospital and it was important to 
know what was involved and the potential impact to local services in Bury.

Stuart North joined the meeting at this point and confirmed that the proposals 
had only been considered by the Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board and 
not by the Greater Manchester HWB. The management of three hospitals would 
be moved on to one site (expected to be Central Manchester).

The meeting was informed that it was unlikely that maternity services would 
move from North Manchester. There would also be a consolidation of services 
across the three sites. Consideration would also be given to the wider footprint 
of service provision across Salford, Bury, Oldham and Rochdale. The Board 
would have an opportunity to comment on the SHS proposal when it is next 
considered by the MCCHWB. 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 21 July 2016

103

The Chair recognised that the SHS issue could not be considered and discussed 
in the detail required at the meeting and in view of the timescale available, 
suggested that a special meeting of the HWB be convened during August. 
Details would be circulated in due course.

Delegated decisions: 

1. That the City of Manchester Single Hospital Site update be noted.
That further consideration be given to the proposals for a City of Manchester 
Single Hospital Site and the wider implications  on the provision of clinical services 
for Bury residents

HWB.166 NHS ENGLAND QUARTERLY COMMISSIONING REPORT 

A copy of the NHS England Primary Care Commissioning Quarter Four Report 
2015/16 was submitted. 

The Chair reported that no representative of NHS England was present at the 
meeting to introduce the report.

Delegated decision:

That the report submitted be noted

HWB.167 TOBACCO CONTROL ANNUAL REPORT 

The Tobacco Control Strategy Annual Report 2015/16 was submitted. James 
Corner (DAT) introduced the report and gave a presentation to highlight the 
progress made on the Bury Tobacco Strategy.

The report explained that smoking remains the largest preventable cause of 
illness and premature death within Bury.   

The Tobacco Strategy aims to reduce the prevalence of smoking year on year 
through:

 Enabling smokers in Bury who want to quit, to be able to quit with 
the right support;

• Tackling the accessibility of tobacco products for young people, 
particularly in relation to illegal and illicit tobacco, underage sales 
and niche products; 

• Protecting children, families and communities from the effects of 
secondhand smoke; 

• Communicating/public health campaigns.

Jon Aspinall made reference to the Fire Service working to link mental health 
and GP registers and the importance of data collection and data sharing 
between organisations to better target resources. 

Ian Short invited officers to use the 43 pharmacy outlets within Bury to help 
raise awareness and promote the Strategy.

 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 21 July 2016

104

Mark Carriline referred to the success of peer mentoring work to raise the 
awareness of smoking that has taken place involving students of Bury College 
and Parrenthorn HS.

Councillor Walker made the point that the tobacco related figures referred to 
appeared to be down but his was concerned that they may have reached a 
plateau. He also suggested that officers could look at the prevalence of the 
smoking culture within eastern European communities that are resident within 
Bury.

The Chair referred to the work of Trading Standards and asked if underage 
tobacco sales were still monitored?

It was reported that underage children were still used to attempt to purchase 
cigarettes from shops. Fifty visits had been carried in the past 12 months.

Delegated decision:

That the Tobacco Control Strategy Annual Report 2015/16 be noted

HWB.168 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 

The Health and Wellbeing Annual Report 2015/16 was submitted and was 
introduced by Heather Crozier. Attention was drawn to the new format of the 
report.

The Chair thanked Heather and Chloe McCann for their work during the year. 
Thanks were given to ex-Councillor Andrea Simpson in view of her work as 
Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board up to May 2016.

Delegated decision:

That the Health and Wellbeing Annual Report 2015/16 be approved as an accurate 
record of the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board

HWB.169 PRIORITY ONE UPDATE REPORT 

Mark Carriline introduced the Priority One Bi-Annual Progress Report. Reference 
was made to the infant mortality rate referred to in the report and it was 
clarified that this figure was 5.2% is per 10000.

Delegated decision:

That the Priority One Bi-Annual Progress report be noted.

HWB.170 HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT 

The Healthwatch Bury CIC report 2015/16 was submitted. The Chair reported 
that Barbara Barlow was not present at the meeting to introduce the report. If 
there were any questions on the report they should be passed to Barbara via 
Democratic Services.



Health and Wellbeing Board, 21 July 2016

105

Delegated decision:

That the Healthwatch Bury CIC report 2015/16 be noted.

HWB.171 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT UPDATE 

Jon Hobday, Public Health Consultant attended the Board to provide an update 
to members in respect of the JSNA.  The Public Health Consultant reported that 
there were 160 documents now available on the web site page. An official 
launch date had been set for 25 August as part of the Team Bury launch.  

The link to the page will be circulated and training will be provided on its use.

Delegated decision: 

The JSNA update be noted.

HWB.172 DEVOLUTION MANCHESTER UPDATE 

The Board discussed the preparations being made for the process of devolution. It 
was noted that each GM authority would have input into the devolution process 
and it was important for Bury to plan ahead for the long term (up to 10 years). 
The speed of the ongoing process was fast and maintaining relationships between 
partners was necessary to help ensure stability for health and social care services. 

Stuart North, Chief Operating Officer Bury CCG, referred to the Devolution Fund 
and reported that funding arrangements for Salford CCG and Stockport CCG had 
already been agreed.  Both had prepared in advance and had infrastructure in 
place.

Pat Jones-Greenhalgh reported that Children’s and Adult services were being 
developed and a progress report would be made.

Councillor Shori asked if it was likely that the function of Health and Wellbeing 
Boards could be reviewed over the next 2/3 years in response to devolution. 

Stuart North reported that Bury HWB would continue to oversee local service 
provision.   

 
Delegated Decision

That he report be updated.

HWB.173 COMMUNICATION AND MARKETING UPDATE 

The Social Development Manager provided members with a verbal update in 
respect of work undertaken to promote the Health and Wellbeing Board.  The HWB 
website is now live and members’ profiles as well as the Board’s terms of 
reference and Strategy have been included on the site.

Reference was made to the Eight Public Health taking place during 2016/17 and in 
particular the following two campaigns:



Health and Wellbeing Board, 21 July 2016

106

 Breast Feeding Awareness Week – 1-7 August 2016
 Fall Awareness Week 1-7 September 2016

The Team Bury Calendar was also available to view and any comments were 
invited.

The use of social media (Twitter) was widespread and provides a useful tool to 
provide up to the minute information. It was suggested that members could be 
provided with training on how to use Twitter.

HWB.174 URGENT BUSINESS 

The Chair indicated that he had agreed to the submission on an item of urgent 
business relating to the Better Care Fund Monitoring Report. The production of the 
Monitoring Report did not always fall within the schedule of HWB meetings.

Delegated decision:

1. That delegated authority be given to Chair and Deputy Chair of the 
Health Wellbeing Board to sign off the Better Care Fund Monitoring 
Report in consultation with the Health and Social Care Integrated 
Partnership Board. 

HWB.175 SUB GROUP MINUTES FOR INFORMATION 

Children’s Safeguarding Board Minutes 
Children’s Trust Board Minutes
Bury Integrated Health and Social Care Board Minutes
Adult Safeguarding Board Minutes
Carbon Reduction Board Minutes
Housing Strategy Programme Board Minutes

COUNCILLOR T HOLT
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified)


